

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.17/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Jadumani Boruah

Respondent : SPIO of the Directorate of Medical Education, Govt. of

Assam

: 28.6.2019 Date of hearing

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

28.6.2019

The petitioner Shri Jadumani Boruah is absent without any information. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the Directorate of Medical Education, Assam is also absent. However, the SPIO and Deputy DME Dr. Nitul Sarmah has sent a written submission dated 24.6.2019 stating that the information sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 16.12.2017 have been furnished vide letter dated 27.2.2018. The SPIO has also enclosed a copy of their office letter dated 27.2.2018 addressed to the petitioner Shri Jadumani Boruah furnishing the sought for informations, i.e the category certificate, in this case the ST certificate of one Miss Ridhishree Baruah, NEET UG Roll No.901810963, application no.80283119 vide letter dated 16.12.2017. It has also been mentioned by the SPIO, backed by supporting document that informations were received on 19.3.2018 by one Shri J. Sonowal by hand.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 16.3.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DBR.17/2018/

Dated. 28.6.2019

Copy to: 1. The Dy. Director of Medical Education, Govt. of Assam, Sixmile, Guwahati-22 for information.

- 2. Shri Jadumani Boruah, Nakhat Nagaon, PO Nakhat, Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN-785676 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- Office File.
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission**